MINISTRY OF SOCIAL
DEVELOPMENT

TE MANATU WHAKAHIATO ORA

2.6 MAY 2017

Dear

On 21 March 2017 you emailed the Ministry requesting, under the Official
Information Act 1982, information regarding the Privacy Commissioner’s inquiry into
the Ministry’s collection of Individual Client Level Data (ICLD).

As you are aware, the Ministry has introduced ICLD collection requirements into
some provider’s contracts to better understand who is using the programmes and
services that it funds and the impact of those programmes and services.

As the Ministry continues to implement the Community Investment Strategy, it is
developing the use of a social investment approach. Social investment is about
improving the lives of New Zealanders by applying rigorous and evidence-based
investment practices to social services. In order to apply this approach, the Ministry
needs to collect ICLD to better understand the types of clients accessing services,
and the types of interventions that have the highest rate of success. The Ministry will
then be able to work with providers to improve the effectiveness of these
programmes and services.

e Any reports, briefings, aide memoirs, research, and advice given to the
Minister from the Office of the Privacy Commissioner that are about, or
include mention of, Individual Client Level Data sharing from 1st January
2016 to 21st March 2017; and

e Any correspondence to the Minister or ministry executives from the Office of
the Privacy Commissioner that are about, or include mention of, Individual
Client Level Data sharing from 1st January 2016 to 21st March 2017; and

e The March 2017 report by the office of the Privacy Commissioner on
Individual Client Level Data sharing between contracted social services and
the ministry.

The Privacy Commissioner’s draft inquiry report, sent to the Ministry for comment on
9 March 2017, is not included in this response, as this draft was superseded by the
published final report Inquiry into MSD Collection of Client-Level Data from NGOs,
dated 6 April 2017, which is publically available online at:
https://www.privacy.org.nz/news-and-publications/reports-to-parliament-and-

government/.
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The following attached correspondence from the Office of the Privacy Commissioner
has been identified as in scope of your request:

Date Title

21 December 2016 Email: OIA Response

17 January 2017 Letter from Assistant Privacy Commissioner, Joy Liddicoat to Chief
Y Executive of the Ministry of Social Development, Brendan Boyle

18 January 2017 Email: OPC Investigation into ICLD collection by MSD

Email: Privacy Inquiry into MSD contractual requirements for the
25 January 2017 collection of Individualised Client Level Data

4 March 2017 Email: ICLD request - Provider numbers
Email: Inquiry into MSD contractual requirements for the collection
9 March 2017 of Individual Client Level Data - Privacy Commissioner's Draft Report

for MSD consideration

Email: Client level data collection - letter from Privacy Commissioner
10 March 2017 and attached letter

10 March 2017 Letter: Community Investment Strategy Contracts with NGOs

17 March 2017 Email: Request for information about detail of delay in implementing
ICLD contracts for sexual victim services

You will note that some names have been withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act
in order to protect the privacy of natural persons. The need to protect the privacy of
these individuals outweighs any public interest in this information. In addition, part
of the email ICLD request - Provider numbers, dated 4 March 2017, has been
withheld as out of scope of your request.

The principles and purposes of the Official Information Act 1982 under which you
made your request are:
e to create greater openness and transparency about the plans, work and
activities of the Government,
e to increase the ability of the public to participate in the making and
administration of our laws and policies and
¢ to lead to greater accountability in the conduct of public affairs.

This Ministry fully supports those principles and purposes. The Ministry therefore
intends to make the information contained in this letter and any attached documents
available to the wider public shortly. The Ministry will do this by publishing this letter
and attachments on the Ministry of Social Development’s website. Your personal
details will be deleted and the Ministry will not publish any information that would
identify you as the person who requested the information.

If you wish to discuss this response with us, please feel free to contact
OIA Requests@msd.govt.nz.

If you are not satisfied with this response, you have the right to seek an
investigation and review by the Ombudsman. Information about how to make a
complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 0800 802 602.

Yours sincerely

NEAC

Nadine Kilmister
Director of the Office of the Chief Executive
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From: 9(2)(a)

Sent: Thursday, 22 December 2016 5:30 p.m.

To: 9(2)(a)

Cc:

Subject: RE: OIA response

Hil9(2)(p)

Further to my earlier email I can confirm that the proposed response below is a rately &
summarises the conversations that other Community Investment and Policy been lye
in.

Thanks,

9(2)(a)l || General Manager Advisor, Community Outcome

Community Investment | Ministry of Social Development - Te
DDI9(2)(a)] |l The Aurora Centre, 56 The Terrace | P O Box

WED Furposs:

e help Maw Zzal

P Please consider the environment before printing this email &
From:[9(2)(a) |

Sent: Thursday, 22 December, 2016 2:49 P
To:p(2)(a) |

Subject: RE: OIA response

5 &

I received you voicemail.I’ aiti @his pastja(2)(Hhefore I give you a formal response.
He's due back from a ing shortly so Id be able to get back to you reasonably soon.
Regards, V V

I VAR

— N\ g | \§>§
Sent: Wednésday; 21 De@ 16 3:12 PM

To:[9(2)(a) > %
Cc:
Subject: RE: O Y%ns

Thank yoe email. For the meetings | have attended, your summary reflects my recollection of the discussion

with OPC.

As Community Investment have had other meetings with OPC, which | have not attended, | have asked
review your summary as well.[9(2)(ajwill get back to you tomorrow.

Many thanks for the opportunity to comment.

Kind regards, and have a great break.



9(2

Director Information Sharing

Information Privacy, Policy and Practice

Ministry of Social Development - Te Manati Whakahiato Ora

D219(2)¥a
DD
MH

romioaa) R 7

Sent: Wednesday, 21 December 2016 2:43 p.m. '
To:|9(2)(a) |
Subject: OIA response

Hi, as discussed here’s the proposed response to the OIA request we’ve received. D mar ac@

reflect your recollection of the advice / discussions?
[ re@:: December 2016. You
‘ ules which required service

“Back in October the Ministry of Social Development imptéme ew co
providers such as rape crisis centres and women's r Hed\personal information on their clients. A

Thanks

9(2)(a)

Thank you for your request under the Official Information Act
requested information as follows:

news article on the move is here:
http://www.nzherald.co.nz/nz/news/article.cfm?c id= jectid=1 .

I would like to request the following inform m er the 01K ) N
e all communications and advicefrov o MSBEonithis issue.”
@

Section 18(c) of the Official Informatigp A ) all uest to be refused if making the information
available would be contrary to the nd of a ified enactment. Here, section 116(1) of the Privacy Act

applies. Section 116(1) requir o] to mai ecy in respect of all matters that come to our knowledge
when we are carrying out f S und% ¢y Act. | have however a discretion under section 116(2) to
r

release information if | t thisis ne to give effect to the Privacy Act.

My office has been involv discussions with MSD about this issue. | have decided to provide you with a

summary of the ¢ icatfons a d%ﬁovided to date, but otherwise to withhold the information you

request under

In summa
e T e@ data to be used in an anonymised form for analysis and research under

Act
pringiples 10 @ﬂ(ii).
e MSD nee % e clear information about what was being collected and why. This includes how
datam sed beyond July 2017, during “phase two” of this project. It may be difficult for NGOs

toc itkv'the principle 3 of the Privacy Act if the purpose for collection and use had not been
ined by MSD.

g NGOs to provide client data as a condition of receiving funding may have the negative

eénded consequence of deterring people in need from approaching support services. MSD
should therefore consider making it possible for clients to opt-out of having their information
provided to MSD without impacting on the funding received by the NGO. It is likely that only a small
number of people would chose to opt-out, but knowing how many people take this option will
provide valuable information to MSD about the level of public comfort with this policy.

¢ |tis important to have good trust relationships and transparency between NGOs and MSD and
there may be unintended consequences arising from funding being dependent on providing all
client data.




We have recommended that MSD conduct an independent privacy impact assessment to assess
the risks in this policy.

My advice on this matter is ongoing. | am keeping a close watch on this issue and liaising with both MSD and

concerned NGOs, and | may make a public statement in due course.
You have the right to ask the Ombudsman to investigate and review my decision.

Yours sincerely

[ Team Manager, Policy and Technology
Office of the Privacy Commissioner Te Mana Matapono Matatapu
PO Box 10094 | Wellington 6143 | New Zealand
Level 8 | 109-111 Featherston St | Wellington 6011

DDI[9(2)¢a) |l www.privacy.org.nz

Privacy is about protecting personal information, yours and others. To find out how, and to stay in

us online. ﬂ 4

Caution: If you have received this message in error please notify the sender immediat: ete> this message aloRg'with any
attachments. Please treat the contents of this message as private and confidential. Th
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ed, stibscribe to ewsletter or follow
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; F’rivaoy Commissionel’ Office of the Privacy Commissioner

Te Mana Matapono Matatapu PO Box 10094, The Terrace, Wellington 6143
Level 8,109-11 Featherston St

(ﬁh"g{‘ E}{@C\Lﬁ\ldg Ofce Wellington. New Zealand
wt P +64 4 476 7590 F+64 4 4747595
,‘ q JAN 2017 E enquiries@privacy.org.nz
i 0800 803 909 Enquiries
. d privacy.org.nz
i
13 January 2017 Reoelve

Mr Brendan Boyle

Chief Executive

Ministry of Social Development @

P O Box 1556

WELLINGTON 6140 &

Dear Mr Boyle @;3 @ §
o

elopment (the
ividualised client

Privacy Commissioner Inquiry into Mi 'f So
Ministry) contractual requirements fo ectio i
level data (Our ref: P/1274) @

1. 1 am writing to formally noti S

intends to conduct an in
collection of Individuali

(NGOs) service pro%
Background
2. | underst af\in 2016, as f the Community Investment Strategy, the Ministry
p
C

began im ing c@nges to Contracts with NGOs to require NGOs to provide ICLD

%

o inistry as n of their funding. Previously NGOs were required to
op the services they had delivered, such as the number of clients

ut

3. te | edia reporting picked up on the changes to the Ministry's funding
ctober the Office of the Privacy Commissioner received enquiries from
resentatives, a Member of Parliament and members of the public expressing
arn-that the collection of ICLD would turn clients away from necessary help and
h the Privacy Act 1993.

4. In addition to those approaches, members of our staff heard from concerned NGO
representatives at the 4™ Annual Data Hui held at Parliament Buildings on 22
November 2016. Following the Data Hui, NGO representatives shared with us the
ComVoices paper, a report which detailed their concerns with the ICLD policy and
which has been shared with the Ministry. We have attached that report to this letter for
your reference.

P/1274/A480810




5.  When Ministry staff first discussed the intention to begin collecting ICLD with our staff
in June 2016 we understood that the use of the data would be limited to analysis and
evaluation and aggregated summary reporting and research, including through the
Integrated Data Infrastructure. However, due to the public interest and concerns about
the policy, we met with the Ministry again on 29 November to discuss the policy

further.
6. In that meeting Ministry staff told us that ICLD could be used in an j @ wai@&
3

non-statistical use in “phase two” of the proposal. My staff exppes concerns

about the privacy risks involved in an unclear purpose for the cf g
information. They also conveyed the view of this Office thgg\e}r;t should be\giwe
the choice of opting out or providing anonymised inforpaation tothe Min , Without
jeopardising the provider’s funding or viability. @

7.  We also attended an NGO engagement workshe

-@ by th in Wellington
on 13 December 2016. At this workshop it -= ear tat NGOs’ concerns about
the privacy and other risks associated his” policy_hatl rot been adequately
addressed. As a result the Commissj ecided ¥o\pahduct an inquiry into this
policy, which we intend to comp!et@ 2017,

Purpose of Inquiry
8. The purpose of this ing%i%nves \ether funding contracts that require

service providers to pa 0 the Mi fringe individual privacy.

@o iden her the contractual provisions comply with the

9.  The inquiry will a
i nmp‘l% icular principle 3, which governs the steps the

information

that the individual concerned is aware of various
purposevof collection, and principle 4 which requires that
W collected by means that are unfair or unreasonably

missioner in his investigation, it would be helpful if you could release
u have given to your Minister on this policy. In particular, we would ask
larify the specific uses of ICLD in ‘phase two’ of the data collection. [ would
eciate it if you could provide this information by 1 February.

1e Commissioner will also be seeking submissions from the representatives of
affected NGOs.

12. At the conclusion of the inquiry, the Privacy Commissioner will report to the Ministers
of Social Development and Justice, and, if appropriate, the Prime Minister, on his
findings (pursuant to sections 13(l) and 13(p) of the Privacy Act 1993). The findings

P/1274/A480810




will also be shared with the Ministry, NGOs and the wider public through publication on
our website.

13. This inquiry will be managed byTeam Manager Policy and Technology.

She can be contacted atP_LZM\

14. If you would like to meet with the Commissioner to discuss this issue in person, please

feel free to contact [2(2¥@f— to arr@meeting.

Yours sincerely & @

Joy Liddicoat
Assistant Commissioner (Policy and Operati &

P/1274/A480810

N




Timaru Budget Advisory Trusf

B EW ZEALAND FEDERATION OF 16 Beswick Sheet
FAMILY BUDGETING SERVIGES (NG, oy 08
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WHANAU O AOTEAROA

Dedicated to the development of famlly budgeting skills

o
Team Manager Policy and Techinology
Office of the Privacy Commissioner
PO Box 10094
The Terrace
Wellington 6143

23" December 2016 g%@ @é %
DearS(2)@) @ @

Many thanks for taking the time to ng w ¢ e 'wztﬁ the MSD’s
ICLD collection.
We are particularly interest,

@ts 6 and ing BP3. There is nio
consequence for the indiyi (s infor, % t provided but a severe one for
us; no funding for workiny egard this as insidious and it is
one of the reasons we provide a clear explanation of fow the
data will be useq of the request to clients. They have
reﬁzsed' to » ] responsiﬁﬁty, This means that over 150

ctory We also find it astomsﬁmg that they have
7 cﬁsc[osure is not required. Surely this is putting the
ntza[[j: vulnerable position.

tly the fact that this whole matter is being watched over by the

~Right from the outset we fiave feli uneasy about the entire process

and5t i increasingly clear that we are far from on our own. Qevelopments in 2017
ey awaited.

nl{you again and best wishes for a happy, fiealthy, safe and satisfying New

ear.
Yours sincerely, /

9(2&{)
TOT0 e

Coordinator

THIS BUDGET SERVICE IS AN ANNUALLY AFFILIATED MEMBER OF
THE NEW ZEALAND FEDERATION OF FAMILY BUDGETING SERVICES (INC.)

Reordzr ltem 108




9(2)(a) - Privacy of another
L

From: 5(2)(a) ]

Sent: Wednesday, 18 January 2017 3:01 p.m.

To: 9(2)(a)

Cc: 9(2)(a) |

Subject: OPC Investigation into ICLD collection by MSD

Attachments: 2017-01-10 FINAL Letter from Joy to MSD CEO re NGO ICLD collection
(A480810).pdf

Dear‘_li_)H(2 a

Happy New Year to you all.

for funding. Assistant Commissioner Joy Liddicoat sent a lette

purpose of the investigation and how it will be carried out. 3
you've not seen it already.

The Commissioner’s decision to investigate this pqt en i
members of the public that have approached us for nt or

ndi that require service providers to pass
Cltw ek to identify whether the contractual
i icular principle 3, which governs the steps

cerned is aware of various matters including
t personal information not be collected by

The purpose of this inquiry is to investigate-whethe

the collecting agency takes to ensur
the purpose of collection, and pr

means that are unfair or unreas ntrusn
We will also be actlvely v1ew on how the collection of ICLD will impact them, their
operations and their ¢ A he concl the investigation we intend to report our findings publicly

and report to Mlnlsters and %
We're aiming n by the end of March 2017. Please feel free to get in touch with

one of us if k&to dis or have questions. We're currently working out of Radio New Zealand
House g @ don’t ed landlines, so email or mobile are the best options for contacting us.

we wonder, you would please be willing to provide us with the email addresses of the
NGOs that atten rkshop you organised for the 13 December so that we can inform them of our
investigation on’t have business cards for everyone who attended. Alternatively it would be helpful
if you could s on my email to the attendees and let them contact me directly.

m- Senior Policy Adviser, Policy and Operations

Office of the Privacy Commissioner Te Mana Matapono Matatapu
PO Box 10094 | Wellington 6143 | New Zealand

Level 8 | 109-111 Featherston St | Wellington 6011

Pla(2)(a) || www.privacy.org.nz




Privacy is about protecting personal information, yours and others. To find out how, and to stay informed, subscribe to our newsletter or follow
us online. n 4

Caution: If you have received this message in error please notify the sender immediately and delete this message along with any
attachments. Please treat the contents of this message as private and confidential. Thank you.




@(2)(a) - Privacﬁ of another|

From: 9(2)(a)| |

Sent: Wednesday, 25 January 2017 10:34 p.m.

To: Community_Investment_lssues (MSD){9(2)(a)| ]

Subject: Fwd: Privacy Inquiry into MSD contractual requirements for the collectionof

Individualised Client Level Data

Hi guys, see below.

Sent from my iPhone

& @&
Begin forwarded message:

From: Joy Liddicoat <Joy.Liddicoat@privacy.org.nz>
Date: 25 January 2017 at 4:53:52 PM NZDT

To: Maree Roberts <Maree.Roberts032@msd.govt.nz>, 9(2)(@)< </, ~— ]
Cc9(2)(a)

| ot
Subject: RE: Privacy Inquiry into MSD contractual requir: fetthe c [ ndividualised
Client Level Data @ <§
Dear Maree @ @

morning. And thank you also for

we will contactio(2)(a)] |(cc'in i ‘ riformation requests as required.

[ thought it might be helpf j it he purpose of the inquiry is outlined in
paragraphs 8 and 9 of mg{&
funding contracts that.require 4é
individual privacy. Tk Why we ed in seeing copies of funding contracts to
assist us in making our @ssessm are also looking at the policy decisions that were
made and on unding con s are based as this will help inform our view about
whether the fun ontraww with the Privacy Act. This is why we are interested in
0

to pass ICLD to the Ministry infringe

[ velopment process and advice given and received by

seeing r. tern
MSD iSste, incl the Ministry of Justice.

S usefy % tion for you. Please do not hesitate to contact me or my staff if
yo Y anytio 5 for us.
Warm r @

Joy Liddicoat LLM (Distinction) | Assistant Commissioner, Policy and Operations

Office of the Privacy Commissioner Te Mana Matapono Matatapu
PO Box 10094 | Wellington 6143 | New Zealand

Level 8] 109-111 Featherston St | Wellington 6011

P49(2)(a) || http://mww.privacy.org.nz




Privacy is about protecting personal information, yours and others. To find out how, and to stay informed, subscribe to

our newsletter or follow us online. ﬁ b4

Caution: If you have received this message in error please notify the sender immediately and delete this message along with
any attachments. Please treat the contents of this message as private and confidential. Thank you.

From: Maree Roberts [mailto:Maree.Roberts032@msd.govt.nz]

Sent: Wednesday, 25 January 2017 10:03 a.m.

To: Joy Liddicoat;[9(2)ta) |

Cc:l9(2

Subject: Privacy Inquiry into MSD contractual requirements for the colle
Level Data

Good morning,
Thank you for the meeting this morning on the above. As
requests to [[9(2)¢a)| |(copied in) and cc me th

appreciated. -contact details are as follo
9(2)(a)—

Business Services Team Manager

all

Community Investment

DDI:9(2)}¢a) | @

Regards @

Maree @

I&jéel Community_Investment |
()} —

Ministry of Social De P Box 15567 Wellington | [9(2

smselves to be safe, strong and independent
ata kia tl haumaru, kia tl kaha, kia td motuhake

This email and any attachments may contain information that is
confrdént} &d subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any use,

1SS ation, distribution or duplication of this email and attachments is prohibited. If you
@ eived this email in error please notify the author immediately and erase all copies of
>-enfail and attachments. The Ministry of Social Development accepts no responsibility for
changes made to this message or attachments after transmission from the Ministry. ------------




|

“y

L

Out of Scope

) >
Begin forwarded message: @ @
| Q &

From:2(2)(a

Date: 3 March 2017 at Z:03:43 PNT NZDT b
To:[9(2)(a)| SO N
Cclo(2)(a) ) O

Subject: RE: ICLD request - Provider numbers %‘Q

SPER

Hope all is well with you. Asyoum the @r has asked us to look into the collection of ICLD -
we were wondering whether MSD é%ﬁsed a y impact assessments on this issue?

Cheers, @ %

/\% Vo

o)) S N @?

Senior Polic) /i ealth)

Office of¢ acy Co Te Mana Matapono Matatapu
PO Box 10094 e Tena lington 6143

Level 8, 109 Feéathe “Wellington, New Zealand

T 9(2)(a)

M )
E 9(2)(a) << V|

htto://www.privasy.org.nz
<

From:|[9(2)(a)|
Sent: Thursday, 15 December 2016 12:57 p.m.
To:9(2)(a) ]




(IETRITES — l

Subject: ICLD request - Provider numbers

Hi |9(2)(a)l |,

When we met the other week[9(2)(#kked for the number of providers across all programmes and
services who currently have phase one ICLD reporting requirements in their 2016/17 contracts.

We have pulled a report which I transferred to the table below.

Qut of Scope

§

% 4
A
<

9 &

- /D
[

%

Apologies for the delay in ggtti infor \o@hrough to you, I have been tied up this week with
pre and post workshop arr s. F pass this information on to -
act :

Unfortunately I don't h agcess to th details as I'm in Auckland today.

If yOu have any qgesti garding this please feel free to let me know.

Regards,

Centre, 56 The Terrace | P O Box 1556 | Wellington 6140

w//)\%n g % i er Advisor, Community Outcomes & Services
Community Iny i ry of Social Development - Te Manatu Whakahiato Ora
) oy

D.DI %

1 ixtide e Zealanderz o halp themzelves to be nafe sbiong and indepsndey
i : ‘zf. ta Moy hewhakanans wapats Bia 1 haumien, Bis 1 keba, Ris (8 inohuhaie
P Please cn gnhviranment before printing this email

This email and any attachments may contain information that is confidential and
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or
duplication of this email and attachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify
the author immediately and erase all copies of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Social
Development accepts no responsibility for changes made to this message or attachments after transmission
from the Ministry.
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9(2)(a) - Privacj of another

From: 9(2)(a) |

Sent: Thursday, 9 March 2017 8:44 p.m.

To: Murray Edridge

Cc 9(2)(a) |Community_Investment Issues (MSD);[9(2)(a)] |

Subject: Fwd: Inquiry into MSD contractual requirements for the collection of Individual
Client Level Data - Privacy Commissioner's Draft Report for MSD consideration

Attachments: 2017-03-09 FINAL VERSION OF ICLD REPORT SENT TO MSD (A490320)

(Autosaved....pdf; ATT00001.htm

Hi all, @ @
the OPC's has provided us with the attached draft report for our comment... & %

Cheers
@ @
Sent from my iPhone @ @
Begin forwarded message:
AN
From:9(2)(a) QN

To: 9(2)(a) /\\R

Calo(2)(a) O\ €GN |
i DU
Subject: Inquiry into MSDH%W&M }}tg\fol/the collection of Individual Client Level

Data - Privacy Commissio ft Rep rdVISD consideration

Dearfo(2)(a) |

Please fmd atta e Pn acy C issioner’s draft inquiry report into the collection of
ICLD.

to giv e opportunlty to comment on this report before we publish it,
end be end of March.

MSD provide all comments to us by 5pm Thursday 23 March to

enable u ! time to finalise our report.
Inp re are several paragraphs where we have made statements based on our
u de dmg of the documents you sent over, typically phrased “we understand that..

ragraphs 30, 124, 125, 134, 140 and 141) — we would be grateful if you could please
We have misunderstood any of the information referred to in those paragraphs in
partlcular

Nga mihi,
| Senior Policy Adviser, Policy and Operations

Office of the Privacy Commissioner Te Mana Matapono Matatapu
PO Box 10094 | Wellington 6143 | New Zealand

Level 8 | 109-111 Featherston St [ Wellington 6011

P {9(2)(a) | http://www.privacy.org.nz

1



Privacy is about protecting personal information, yours and others. To find out how, and to stay informed, subscribe to

our newsletter or follow us online. @

Caution: If you have received this message in error please notify the sender immediately and delete this message along with
any attachments. Please treat the contents of this message as private and confidential. Thank you.

Cc: Community_Investment_Issues (MSD) ;19(2}6@%
Subject: Privacy Inquiry into MSD contractual requirements for the coll
Level Data

Hello[9(2)(3)

Please find attached a letter from Maree Roberts, A:

Community Investment and copies of the docume
provided to support the Privacy Commissioner’s
N O service providers to collect Individual C

From:t?ﬁﬁiiL &
Sent: Thursday, 9 February 2017 11:36 a.m.
To: 9?&1"2 : ; S

ividual C

% i@utive
r er which are
| requirement for

If you would prefer to receive hard copi age let me know. | am

happy to arrange to have them posted to

Kind regards @
@
9(2)ta)— Eg%sor Mi Services | Community Investment | Ministry of

Social Development - atu V& ra |Level 15 | 56 the Terrace | P O Box 1556 |

Wellington 6140

@) @%
\V This email and any attachments may contain
@ential and subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended

semination, distribution or duplication of this email and attachments
have received this email in error please notify the author immediately
opies of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Social Development




!9(2)(a) - Privacy{ of another|

From: 9(2)(a)l

Sent: Friday, 10 March 2017 11:14 a.m.

To: Maree Roberts

Ce: b(2)(a) |
Subject: FW: Client level data collection - letter from Privacy Commissioner
Attachments: 170310_102901_192168027035.pdf

Importance: High

FYI - just recaived this. @

Will be in touch with next steps & >
From:9(2)(a) -
Sent: Friday, 10 March 2017 10:57 a.m.

To: Hon Anne Tolley

Cp)a) | %

Importance: High n@
Dear Minister Tolley @
Please find attached a letter from Privacy Commissiengr John in relation to the collection of client
level data by MSD. @

Yours sincerely

9(2)(a) ( %é @

Public Affairs Manager

Office of the Privacy C
PO Box 10094, The Aerrac
n

Level 8, 109 Fea et, in
T +64 4474

DDlo(2) (2

M (~

E b2)@) < (1) |

privacy.org.nz

joner Te Mana\ratapono Matatapu

ew Zealand

5
«Q
3
—_—
»

informed, subscribe to our newsletter or follow us online.

Caution: If you have received this message in error please notify the sender immediately and delete this message along with any
attachments. Please treat the contents of this message as private and confidential. Thank you.
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Pl"ivaCy Commissioner Office of the Privacy Commissioner

Te Mana Matapono Matatapu PO Box 10094, The Terrace, Wellington 6143
. Level 8, 109-111 Featherston St
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0800 803 909 Enquiries
10 March 2017 privacy.org.nz

Hon Anne Tolley

Minister of Social Development
Parliament Buildings
WELLINGTON

Dear Minister @ @

Community Investment Strategy Contracts with NGOs

As you will be aware, | have undertaken an inquiry into the?
requires them to collect and provide to the Ministry individd

nact NGOs that
a l service users. |
have forwarded a draft of my report to the Ministry for i

My provisional conclusion is that applying the poli OUt exce copstitutes an infringement
of privacy. | have concluded, based on advic y NG@s, requirement to provide
I

client level data in relation to sensitive sefvjc ely me individuals from seeking
,
si

support or assistance. This cannot be the Gov nt
| was particularly struck by the i he tohMraets with very recent manifestations of
government policy, including e ' able children. If the policy proceeds NGOs
providing support services ith their children will be permitted to decline
to share information in ap s under the proposed MVCOT and Family Violence

netheless be required to share that information as
ery concerned at the potential consequences for

erépn on my findings and recommendations, and to work with you
realising the Government’s legitimate objectives without the
nquiry finds are likely to follow if the policy is implemented as

Yours sin %

John Edwards
Privacy Commissioner

cc:  Hon Amy Adams
Minister of Justice




[9(2)(a) - Privacﬁ of anotherl

From: 9(2)(a)

Sent: Friday, 17 March 2017 12:08 p.m.

To: 9(2)(a)

Cc:

Subject: Request for information about detail of delay in implementing ICLD contracts for

sexual victim services

Dear[g(2)(a) |

| left a message on your phone just now. The Commissioner is very interested i pons@
sexual victim-focused NGOs will enjoy a delay in the implementation of contr: g ICLD

| couldn’t see any information on MSD’s website or the Beehive website ining the detail'\o delay.
Would you please be able to provide me with the Minister's statem etail on i and terms of

this delay and how it will be implemented please?
I’'m including you in case this belongs in your patc@ in g_‘@}%~8

Thanks and warm regards,
- Senior Policy Adviser, Policy and Operations

Office of the Privacy Commissioner Te Mana Matapon Srataby

PO Box 10094 | Wellington 6143 | New Zealand
Level 8 | 109-111 Featherston St [ Wellington 6011

Pla(2)(a) || www.privasy.

Privacy is about protecting persox

ipfopnation  yours anrs. To find out how, and to stay informed, subscribe to our newsletter or follow
us online. g v V
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